

Appeal No. 21-14269

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.
Defendant-Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA, ET AL,
Plaintiffs-Appellees, and

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia
No. 1:21-cv-00163 (Baker, J.)

**ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS' MOTION
FOR STAY OF DECEMBER 7, 2021, ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

J. Larry Stine
Georgia Bar No. 682555
WIMBERLY, LAWSON, STECKEL,
SCHNEIDER & STINE, P.C.
3400 Peachtree Rd. N.E. Ste. 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30326
(404) 365-0900
jls@wimlaw.com
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Intervenor-
Appellee*

*Joseph R. Biden, et al v. The State of Georgia, et al
v. Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....	8
I. Standard of Review.....	8
II. The Government is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.....	9
A. Contrary to the Government’s Motion, the Procurement Act Did Not Authorize the President to Make Health Policy, as the Mandate Certainly Does.....	10
B. The Government’s Motion Improperly Ignores or Misstates the District Court’s Ample Findings of Direct Injury and Irreparable Harm.....	17
C. The District Court was Correct in Entering a Nationwide Injunction.....	21
III. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Strongly Militate in Favor of the District Court’s Injunction Remaining in Place.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 375 F.2d 635 (10th Cir. 1967)	15
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 199 U.S. App. D.C. 300, 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	12, 14
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2489 (2021)	11, 25, 26
<i>Associated Builders & Contrs. of Se. Tex. v. Rung</i> , Civil Action No. 1:16-CV-425, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155232 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016)	13, 18
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , No. 21-60845, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33698 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021)	11, 16, 21-22
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Md. 2009)	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Commonwealth of Ky. v. Biden</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228316 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 439 U.S. 1358 (1978)	5
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , No. 21A145, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 6279 (Dec. 13, 2021)	10-11
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , No. 21-14098-JJ, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35998 (11th Cir. Dec. 6, 2021)	8-9
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 781 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)	9

<i>Georgia v. Biden</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234032 (2021)	3
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	9
<i>Smith v. Biden</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215437 (2021)	3
<i>Touchston v. McDermott</i> , 234 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	11-12
<i>UAW-Labor Empl. & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 355 U.S. App. D.C. 460, 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13, 15
Federal Statutes	
40 U.S.C. § 401	10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 703	15
42 U.S.C. § 1981	14
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-2 (West)	15
Rules	
11th Cir. R. 26.1-1	1
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32	27
Other	
66 Fed. Reg. 11,221 (2001)	15
